
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 12th December 2005  Issue No. 25/2005 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations……………...........None 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…......Pg. 1345 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………...…...Pg. 1360 
Partnership Notices……………….…........None  
Struck-off List …………..…………...........None 
Deregistration of Companies…..……..Pg. 1374 
Reduction of Capital…………...……...….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..….Pg. 1374 
Regulatory Agency Notices………….........None 
General Commercial Notices…..……........None 
Demand Notices……………………….Pg. 1378 
Patent and Trademarks………....……Pg. 1380 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………..None  
Appointments……………..…..…………..None 
Departmental Notices…………………….None  
Overseas Territories Orders……………..None  
Court of Appeals Notices………………....None 
Change of Name……….……………...Pg. 1384 
Land Acquisition Notices…………..…….None  
Road Notices…………………...…...…Pg. 1384 
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration……...............None 
Errata……………………………...…...Pg. 1387 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….………...Pg. 1388 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………Pg. 1389 
 
 INDEX…………………………..…….Pg. 1391 
 
 

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE:    The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman 
Islands, is published fortnightly on Wednesday. The next issue (26/05) will be published on, 28th December 2005. Closing 
time for lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 16th December 2005. Government notices must be 
lodged at the Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (14th December). This timeframe will be 
followed for all Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



Monday, 12th December  2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 1344

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:    
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Monday, 12th December  2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 1345

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
 

J. WRAY & NEPHEW INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(In voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
written resolution was passed by the shareholder 
of the above mentioned company at an 
extraordinary general meeting on the 16th 
November 2005: 

“THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
liquidation; 

THAT Golden Eagle Holdings Ltd. be 
appointed as liquidator of the company.” 
Dated this 18th day of November 2005. 

GOLDEN EAGLE HOLDINGS LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is:  
PO Box 487 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries:  
Ethel McLean 
Telephone: (345) 949-7128 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7657 
THE RUM COMPANY INTERNATIONAL 

LIMITED 
(In voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
written resolution was passed by the shareholder 
of the above mentioned company at an 
extraordinary general meeting on the 16th 
November 2005: 

“THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
liquidation; 

THAT Golden Eagle Holdings Ltd. be 
appointed as liquidator of the company.” 
Dated this 18th day of November 2005. 
The address of the liquidator is: 

GOLDEN EAGLE HOLDINGS LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

PO Box 487 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Ethel McLean 
Telephone: (345) 949-7128 

 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7657 

OCCAM CAPITAL TRADING, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 2nd November 2005. 

"RESOLVED that the company be voluntarily 
wound up and Chad Leavitt be appointed as the 
Liquidator to act for the purposes of such 
winding up." 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of November 2005. 

CHAD LEAVITT 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ian Gobin  
Telephone: (345) 814-4604 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7886 
Address for service: 
Walkers, PO Box 265 GT 
Walker House, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
640 Plaza Drive, Suite 340 
Highlands Ranch, CO , 80129 

OCCAM MASTER FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 2nd November 2005. 

"RESOLVED that the company be voluntarily 
wound up and Chad Leavitt be appointed as the 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1346

liquidator to act for the purposes of such winding 
up." 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of November 2005. 

CHAD LEAVITT 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquries: 
Ian Gobin  
Telephone: (345) 814-4604 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7886 
Address for service: 
Walkers, PO Box 265 GT 
Walker House, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
640 Plaza Drive, Suite 340 
Highlands Ranch, CO, 80129 

TEQUESTA FUND LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 17th November 2005: 
"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands be appointed as joint liquidators to act for 
the purposes of such winding up.” 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the Company which is being wound up 
voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 22nd November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

TEQUESTA HUB FUND LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 17th November 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 22nd November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1347

MILLION CLUB CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 22nd November 2005.                          

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Cereita Lawrence and Scott Aitken be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 12th January 
2006 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 22 November 2005 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
SCOTT AITKEN  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

REDFIELD HOLDING COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following Special Resolution was passed by 
unanimous written resolution of the shareholders 
of this Company on 24th November 2005. 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Shizuo Takahashi of Mitsui 
O.S.K. Lines, Ltd., of 1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, 
Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8688, Japan, be appointed 
liquidator of the Company for that purpose. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 26th January 2005, be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 24th November 2005. 

SHIZUO TAKAHASHI  
of Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd.  

The address of the Liquidator is: 
1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, Minato-ku 
Tokyo 105-8688, Japan 

GREENFIELD HOLDING COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
unanimous written resolution of the shareholders 
of this Company on 24th November 2005. 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Shizuo Takahashi of Mitsui 
O.S.K. Lines, Ltd., of 1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, 
Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8688, Japan, be appointed 
liquidator of the Company for that purpose. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 26th January 2005, be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 24th November 2005. 

SHIZUO TAKAHASHI  
of Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd.  

The address of the Liquidator is: 
1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, Minato-ku 
Tokyo 105-8688, Japan 

HI CAYMAN GP LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
3rd January 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1348

shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 25th November 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CALLIDUS EUROPEAN EQUITY 
TRADING (USD) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholder of this Company 
on 16th November 2005. 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma of 
Deloitte be appointed liquidators. 
Creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 
or claims on or before 12th January 2006, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 28th November 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Nicole Ebanks, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

CALLIDUS EUROPEAN EQUITY 
TRADING LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholder of this Company 
on 16th November 2005. 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma of 
Deloitte be appointed liquidators. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 28th November 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Nicole Ebanks, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

CALLIDUS EUROPEAN EQUITY 
TRADING MASTER LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of this Company 
on 16th November 2005. 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma of 
Deloitte be appointed liquidators. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 28th November 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Nicole Ebanks, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1349

FERRUM FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of this Company 
on 18th November 2005. 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma of 
Deloitte be appointed liquidators. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 25th November 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Nicole Ebanks, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

EISBERG FINANCE LTD  
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 
abovementioned company by written special 
resolution dated 23rd November 2005: 

“RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
that the Company be and hereby is placed into 
voluntary liquidation and that Sean Flynn be and 
is hereby appointed liquidator for the purposes of 
such liquidation.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
21 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 28th day of November 2005. 

SEAN FLYNN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
227 Elgin Avenue, P.O. Box 852GT 
Grand Cayman 

NEOMAGIC INTERNATIONAL 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the sole shareholder of this 
Company on 11th November 2005. 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma of 
Deloitte be appointed liquidators.  

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 17th November 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 
CMEC GE CAPITAL CHINA INDUSTRIAL 

HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions 
were adopted by the shareholders of the 
Company on 22nd November 2005: 
1. That the Company be wound up voluntarily. 
2. That Mr. John Robert Lees of John Lees & 
Associates Limited, 1904 Hong Kong Club 
Building, 3A Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong, 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1350

be appointed liquidator of the Company for the 
purposes of the winding up. 
3. That the liquidator be authorised to divide any 
part of the assets of the Company as he thinks fit 
amongst the members of the Company in specie 
or in kind pursuant to the Company's Articles of 
Association. 
Dated this 28th day of November 2005. 

MAPLES AND CALDER  
for on behalf of 

The Liquidator of  
CMEC GE Capital China  

  Industrial Holdings Limited 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
1904 Hong Kong Club Building 
3 A Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong 

CYDONIA CAPITAL, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
the above mentioned company on 16th November 
2005: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) and 
that Olympia Capital (Cayman) Limited of 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street, Hamilton HM 
11, Bermuda, be appointed as liquidator, and that 
the liquidator be and is hereby authorised to do 
any such act or thing considered by such 
liquidator to be necessary or desirable in 
connection with the liquidation of the Company 
and the winding up of its affairs.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required  on or 
before 30th December 2005 to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
Liquidator of the Company, and if so required by 
notice in writing from the said Liquidator, either 
by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to come 
in and prove the said debts or claims no later than 
the date set for the final meeting of shareholders 
to be held at the aforementioned address of the 
Liquidator at 11:00 AM on 13th January 2006 
convened for the purpose of approving the final 

distributions and accounts of the Company, in 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 1st day of December 2005. 

For and on behalf of 
Olympia Capital (Cayman) Limited 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquries: 
Carolynn D. Hiron or Sasha Castle 
Telephone: (441) 298-5034 
Facsimile: (441) 292-3358 
The address of the Liquidator is:  
Olympia Capital (Cayman) Limited 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street 
Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda 

KINGS POINT INTERNATIONAL FUND 
LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 17th November 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Joint Liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 29th November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1351

c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

PHOENIX INVESTMENT CO. LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 23 November 2005.                       

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Kareen Watler and 
Sylvia Lewis be and are hereby appointed as 
liquidators of the Company for that purpose.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation:  23rd November 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Kareen Watler and Sylvia Lewis 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

BOTL ASSET FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 29th November 2005. 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited of PO Box 
10632 APO, George Town, Grand Cayman, be 
and is hereby appointed as liquidator for the 

purposes of winding up the Company and that 
Piccadilly Cayman Limited shall have the power 
to bind the company for the purposes of such 
winding up.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 29th day of November 2005. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust Cayman  
  Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

O-REIT 1 (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 29th November 2005. 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited of PO Box 
10632 APO, George Town, Grand Cayman, be 
and is hereby appointed as liquidator for the 
purposes of winding up the Company and that 
Piccadilly Cayman Limited shall have the power 
to bind the company for the purposes of such 
winding up.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 29th day of November 2005. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1352

For and on behalf of  
Piccadilly Cayman Limited 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust Cayman  
  Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road, 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

TRAXIS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
written resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary 
resolution (resolution 2) were passed by the 
shareholder of the above-mentioned company at 
an extraordinary general meeting on the 25th 
November 2005: 

“THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up; 

“THAT Commerce Corporate Services 
Limited be appointed as liquidator of the 
company.” 
Date of Liquidation: 13th January 2005. 
Dated this 29th November 2005. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
               LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
P.O. Box 694GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 0626 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 694GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 0626 

Bailey Coates General Partner Limited 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(“the Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special and ordinary resolutions 
were passed by the shareholder of the Company 
on 7th November 2005:  

As a special resolution: THAT the Company 
be placed in voluntary winding up; 

As an ordinary resolution: THAT G. James 
Cleaver and Gordon I. MacRae of Kroll 
(Cayman) Limited. P.O. Box 1102GT, Grand 
Cayman, be appointed liquidators of the 
Company with powers to act jointly and 
severally. 

Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 12th January 2006 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, and 
if so required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidators to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or in default thereof they 
will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 29th day of November 2005. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
David Griffin 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited 
4th Floor Bermuda House 
Cayman Financial Centre, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: +1 (345) 946 0081 
Facsimile: +1 (345) 946 0082 

PMP TWO (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 25th November 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed joint liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 12th January 
2005, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1353

be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 29th day of November 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

PMP ONE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 25th November 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed joint liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 12th January 
2005, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 29th day of November 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

CASA PREFERRED INVESTORS 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 31st October 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 30th November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

ST INVESTMENT ONE FUNDING 
CORPORATION 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 30th November 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1354

and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 30th November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

ORIENT FUNDING CO., LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 30th November 2005.                       

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Kareen Watler and 
Sylvia Lewis be and are hereby appointed as 
liquidators of the Company for that purpose.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2006, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 30th November 2005. 

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Kareen Watler and Sylvia Lewis 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for Service: 

P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

INSINGER HOLDINGS 
(“The Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following resolution of the members of the 
Company was passed at an extraordinary general 
meeting of the shareholders of the Company held 
on 28th November 2005: 
1. “That the Company be wound up voluntarily.” 
2. “That Woodward L. Terry, c/o 2nd Floor, Jack 
& Jill Building, P.O. Box 822GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed sole liquidator of the Company.” 

Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 28th February 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the liquidator of the 
said Company as set out below, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice, or in default thereof they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Date of Liquidation: 28th November 2005. 
Dated: 1st December 2005. 

WOODWARD L. TERRY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Woodward L. Terry 
c/o Woodward Terry & Company 
Telephone: 345-945-2800 
Facsimile: 345-945-2727 
Address for Service: 
2nd Floor Jack & Jill Building 
Suite #10, 19 Fort Street 
c/o P.O. Box 822GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1355

BPA-SIGMA GP I LDC 
(the "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 11th May 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 1st December 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

RGA SIGMA REINSURANCE SPC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed as a special resolution by the 
shareholders of the above-mentioned company by 
written resolution dated 28th November 2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Global Captive Management Ltd. of 
Genesis Building, P.O. Box 1363GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be appointed 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
such winding-up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 12th day of December 2005. 

PETER MACKAY 
for and on behalf of  

Global Captive Management Ltd. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Global Captive Management Ltd.  
Genesis Building, P.O. Box 1363GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  
Contact for enquires: 
Peter Mackay 
Telephone: (345) 949 7966    

BROADWAY PARENT INC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 30th November 2005.                       

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Cereita Lawrence and Scott Aitken be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 30th January 
2006, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 30th November 2005. 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
SCOTT AITKEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1356

Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 

DEVRAJ HOLDING CO. LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on the 30th  
November 2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding-up.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 16th January 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved.  
Dated this 30th day of November 2005. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

 
 

CASSIM LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on the 30th 
November 2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding-up.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 

before 16th January 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved.  
Dated this 30th day of November 2005. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

GAVIOTA INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on the 1st December 
2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding-up.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 16th January 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved.  

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1357

VIMA COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on the 30th 
November 2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding-up.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 16th January 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved.  
Dated this 30th day of November 2005. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

EASTGATE INVESTMENTS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on the 1st December 
2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding-up.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 16th January 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 

come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved.  
Dated this 1st day of December 2005. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

MUSH LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at a general meeting 
held on the 29th November 2005. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

Creditors of the above-named Company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 16th January 2006, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved.  
Dated this 30th day of November 2005. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

PERCON CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 28th November 2005: 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1358

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 1st December 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

DQE ENERGY LIMITED 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 1st December 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 1st December 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 

DQE ENERGY TWO LIMITED 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 1st December 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as joint liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 1st December 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908  
George Town, Grand Cayman 



  

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1359

PACIFIC CENTURY CYBERWORKS 
JAPAN LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special written resolution was 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company 
on 2nd December 2005: 

“THAT AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION the 
Company be placed into voluntary liquidation 
AND THAT Jacky Chung Wing Muk and 
Edward Simon Middleton of KPMG, 8th Floor, 
Prince’s Building, 10 Chater Road, Central, Hong 
Kong, be and are hereby appointed joint and 
several voluntary liquidators of the Company to 
act jointly or severally for the purposes of such 
liquidation.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 12th January 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 2nd December 2005. 
Date of Liquidation: 2nd December 2005. 

JACKY CHUNG WING MUK 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is:  
KPMG, 8th Floor, Prince’s Building  
10 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong 
Contact for enquiries: 
Anita Mow / Christy Wong 
Telephone: +852 3121 9824 / +852 3121 9888 
Ext 645 
Facsimile: +852 2869 7357 
Address for service: 
KPMG, 8th Floor, Prince’s Building 
10 Chater Road, Central 
Hong Kong 
Telephone: +852 3121 9888 
Facsimile: +852 2869 7357 

HORIZON ASSET ADVISORY LTD. 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above company 1st 
December 2005: 

"RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that CTS Management 
Ltd., of Marcy Building, 2nd Floor, Purcell Estate, 
Road Torwn, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, be 
and is appointed as liquidator of the Company for 
that purpose.” 

Notice is hereby given that creditors of this 
company are to prove their debts or claims on or 
before 12th January 2006, and to establish any 
title they may have under the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), or to be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before the debts 
are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 1st December 2005. 

CTS MANAGEMENT LTD. 
Sole Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
CTS Management Ltd. 
Marcy Building, 2nd Floor, Purcell Estate 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands 
Telephone: 1 (284) 494 2544 
Facsimile:  1 (284) 494 2552   
Address for service: 
Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotia Centre, P.O. Box 884 GT 
Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1360

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

TEQUESTA FUND LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 2:30 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 22nd November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

TEQUESTA HUB FUND LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 3:30 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 

2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 22nd November 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator  
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS Z 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 
EOS Fund Services LLC, 41 Madison Avenue, 
30th Floor, New York, New York, USA, on 13th 
January 2006 at 12:00 noon:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting to show 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 17th October 2005. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated 16th November 2005. 

WILLIAM E. VASTARDIS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
EOS Fund Services LLC 
41 Madison Avenue, 30th Floor 
New York, New York 10010, USA 

FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS D 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1361

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 
EOS Fund Services LLC, 41 Madison Avenue, 
30th Floor, New York, New York, USA, on 13th 
January 2006 at 12:00 noon:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting to show 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 17th October 2005. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated: 16th November 2005 

WILLIAM E. VASTARDIS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
EOS Fund Services LLC 
41 Madison Avenue, 30th Floor 
New York, New York 10010, USA 

FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS M 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

 Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 
EOS Fund Services LLC, 41 Madison Avenue, 
30th Floor, New York, New York, USA, on 13 
January 2006 at 12:00 noon:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting to show 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 17 October 2005. 
Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated: 16th November 2005 

WILLIAM E. VASTARDIS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
EOS Fund Services LLC 
41 Madison Avenue, 30th Floor 
New York, New York 10010, USA 

FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS B 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

 Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 
EOS Fund Services LLC, 41 Madison Avenue, 
30th Floor, New York, New York, USA, on 13th 
January 2006 at 12:00 noon:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting to show 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 17th October 2005. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated: 16th November 2005 

WILLIAM E. VASTARDIS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
EOS Fund Services LLC 
41 Madison Avenue, 30th Floor 
New York, New York 10010, USA 

MILLION CLUB CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th January 2006.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 12th January 2006.                        
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 22nd November 2005 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1362

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
SCOTT AITKEN  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ELWIN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law that the final 
general meeting of the above-named company 
will be held at 136 Gloucester Terrace, London 
W2 6HR, at 9 am on 14th January 2005, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 12th December 2005 

ELI MURAIDEKH AND WINSTON 
GINSBERG 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

REDFIELD HOLDING COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at that 
Shizuo Takahashi of Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd., 
of 1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 
105-8688, Japan, on 26th January 2005 at 10 am: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 26th January 2006. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 

the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated: 24th November 2005 

SHIZUO TAKAHASHI  
of Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, Minato-ku                                         
Tokyo 105-8688, Japan 

GREENFIELD HOLDING COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at that 
Shizuo Takahashi of Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd., 
of 1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 
105-8688, Japan, on 26th January 2005 at 10 am: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 26th January 2006. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated: 24th November 2005 

SHIZUO TAKAHASHI 
of Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
1-1, Toranomon 2-Chome, Minato-ku                                         
Tokyo 105-8688, Japan 

HI CAYMAN GP LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at 200 Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1363

Texas 75201, on 6th January 2006 at 10:00 am for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 25th November 2005 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-Law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

COROMANDEL TREND FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
above-mentioned company will be held at the 
offices of The Firm, at The Firm’s office, George 
Town Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
the 2nd January 2005 for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof and to authorize the 
liquidator to retain the records of the Company 
for a period of five years from the dissolution of 
the Company after which they may be destroyed. 
Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote on their behalf. Such proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. In the event you cannot 
attend in person and wish to attend in proxy, 
please contact the Liquidator at the below noted 
address to arrange for a proxy. 
Dated: 12th December 2005 

KENNETH KRYS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kenneth Krys & Simone Tomkins 
Telephone: (345) 949-7100  
Facsimile: (345) 949-7120 
Address for Service: 
The Firm’s office 
P.O. Box 1370 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

COROMANDEL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
above-mentioned company will be held at the 
offices of RSM Cayman Islands, at 7 Dr. Roy’s 
Drive, Commerce House, Second Floor, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, on 12th January 2005, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof and to authorize 
the liquidator to retain the records of the 
Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company after which they may 
be destroyed. Any person who is entitled to 
attend and vote at this meeting may appoint a 
proxy to attend and vote on their behalf. Such 
proxy need not be a member or a creditor. In the 
event you cannot attend in person and wish to 
attend in proxy, please contact the Liquidator at 
the below noted address to arrange for a proxy. 
Dated: 12th December 2005 

KENNETH KRYS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kenneth Krys & Simone Tomkins 
Telephone: (345) 949-7100    
Facsimile: (345) 949-7120   
Address for Service: 
The Firm’s office 
P.O. Box 1370 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CIBELES RV FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 16th January 2006 at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 16th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1364

from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 28th November 2005 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicole Ebanks, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 
PERU PRIVATISATION FUND ADVISORY 

SERVICES COMPANY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 26th January 2006 at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 26th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 28th November 2005 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

THE MACRO FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 27th January 2006 at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 27th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 28th November 2005 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

CYDONIA CAPITAL, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of the sole shareholder of 
the above-named company will be held at 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street, Hamilton HM 
11, Bermuda, on 13th January 2006, at 11:00 am, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
for hearing any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

OLYMPIA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1365

The address for Service: 
Olympia Capital Cayman Ltd 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street 
Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda 

KINGS POINT INTERNATIONAL FUND 
LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 1:30 pm. 
Business: 
To lay accounts before the meeting, showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the 
property has been disposed of, as at final winding 
up on 13th January 2006. 
To authorize the liquidators to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 29th November 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

PHOENIX INVESTMENT CO. LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th January 2006 
at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 12th January 2006.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 23rd November 2005  

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

BOTL ASSET FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust 
Cayman Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, 
Shedden Road, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
12th January 2006 at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 12th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 29th November 2005 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1366

For and on behalf of  
Piccadilly Cayman Limited 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust Cayman  
  Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

O-REIT 1 (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust 
Cayman Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, 
Shedden Road, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
12th January 2006 at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 12th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 29th day of November 2005. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust Cayman 
Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
MED CAP LIMITED  

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
above-mentioned company will be held at the 
offices of RSM Cayman Islands, at 7 Dr. Roy’s 
Drive, Commerce House, Second Floor, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, on 12th January 2005, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof and to authorize 
the liquidator to retain the records of the 
Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company after which they may 
be destroyed. Any person who is entitled to 
attend and vote at this meeting may appoint a 
proxy to attend and vote on their behalf. Such 
proxy need not be a member or a creditor. In the 
event you cannot attend in person and wish to 
attend in proxy, please contact the Liquidator at 
the below noted address to arrange for a proxy. 
Dated: 12th December 2005 

KENNETH KRYS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:   
Kenneth Krys 
Telephone: (345) 949-7100 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7120 
Address for Service: 
The Firm’s office 
P.O. Box 1370 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

TRAXIS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above company will be held on 
the 13th January 2005. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before him the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1367

company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated: 29th November 2005 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
              LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 694GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 949 8666 
Facsimile: 949 7904 

BAILEY COATES GENERAL PARTNER 
LIMITED  

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, 
Bermuda House, Cayman Financial Centre, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands., 
on 30th January 2006 at 10:00 am for the purpose 
of presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 29th November 2005 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
David Griffin 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited 
4th Floor Bermuda House 
Cayman Financial Centre, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: +1 (345) 946 0081 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 946 0082 
PMP TWO (CAYMAN) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 

Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 19th January 2005, at 10:00 am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th January 2005.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 29th November 2005 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

PMP ONE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 20th January 2005, at 10:00 am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 20th January 2005.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1368

Dated: 29th November 2005 
LINBURGH MARTIN    

  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

CASA PREFERRED INVESTORS 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 12:30 pm. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators  
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

ST INVESTMENT ONE FUNDING 
CORPORATION 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 

Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 11:30 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

ORIENT FUNDING CO., LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th January 2006 
at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 12th January 2006.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1369

KAREEN WATLER  
SYLVIA LEWIS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Sylvia Lewis 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634   
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-7755 
Facsimile: 949-7634 

INSINGER HOLDINGS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of shareholders of the Company 
will be held at the offices of Woodward Terry & 
Company, 2nd Floor, Jack & Jill Building. P.O. 
Box 822GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 
28th February 2006 at 10:00 am, to consider the 
following matters: 
1. The Liquidator’s account showing the manner 
in which the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of; 
2. The hearing of any explanation that may be 
given by the liquidator in respect of the winding 
up of the Company; and 
3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 
documentation of the Company and of the 
liquidator should be maintained and subsequently 
disposed of. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

WOODWARD L. TERRY  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Woodward L. Terry 
c/o Woodward Terry & Company 
Telephone: 345-945-2800 
Facsimile: 345-945-2727 
Address for Service: 
2nd Floor Jack & Jill Building 
19 Fort Street 
c/o P.O. Box 822GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BPA-SIGMA GP I LDC 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 10:30 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

RGA SIGMA REINSURANCE SPC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of the shareholders of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Global Captive Management Ltd., Genesis 
Building, P.O. Box 1363GT, Genesis Building, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on  the 11th day of January 2006 at  9:30 am, for 
the purpose of having an account laid before 
them and to receive the report of the liquidator 
showing how the winding-up of the company has 
been conducted and its property disposed of, and 
for hearing any explanation that may be given by 
the liquidator. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1370

instead of him and such proxy need to be a 
member. 
Dated: 12th December 2005 

PETER MACKAY 
for and on behalf of  

Global Captive Management Ltd. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Global Captive Management Ltd.  
Genesis Building, P.O. Box 1363GT, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  
Contact for enquires: 
Peter Mackay 
Telephone:  (345) 949 7966 

DEVRAJ HOLDING CO. LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named Company will be held at Citco Trustees 
(Cayman) Limited, Windward One, Regatta 
Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on the 16th January 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

CASSIM LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named Company will be held at Citco Trustees 
(Cayman) Limited, Windward One, Regatta 
Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on the 16th January 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 

account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving an explanation thereof. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

GAVIOTA INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named Company will be held at Citco Trustees 
(Cayman) Limited, Windward One, Regatta 
Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on the 16th January 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

VIMA COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named Company will be held at Citco Trustees 
(Cayman) Limited, Windward One, Regatta 
Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on the 16th January 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

EASTGATE INVESTMENTS LTD. 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1371

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named Company will be held at Citco Trustees 
(Cayman) Limited, Windward One, Regatta 
Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on the 16th January 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

MUSH LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named Company will be held at Citco Trustees 
(Cayman) Limited, Regatta Office Park, West 
Bay Road, Windward One, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on the 16th January 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving an 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

PERCON CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 9:30 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

DQE ENERGY LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 10:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1372

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

DQE ENERGY TWO LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th January 
2006 at 11:00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th January 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, P.O. Box 908 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

BROADWAY PARENT INC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  30th 
January 2006 at 10:00 am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 30th January 2006.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 30th November 2005 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
SCOTT AITKEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:    (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

HORIZON ASSET ADVISORY LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders of the above company will be held 
at Marcy Building, 2nd Floor, Purcell Estate, 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, on 
16th January 2006 at 3 pm (GMT) for the 
purposes of: 
Business: 
1. Having an account laid before the members, 
showing how the manner in which the winding 
up has been conducted and how the property has 
been disposed of, and of hearing any explanation 
that may be given by the liquidator; and 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 1st December 2005 

CTS MANAGEMENT LTD. 
Sole Voluntary Liquidator 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1373

Contact for enquiries: 
CTS Management Ltd. 
Marcy Building, 2nd Floor, Purcell Estate 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands 
Telephone: 1 (284) 494 2544 
Facsimile:  1 (284) 494 2552   
Address for service: 
Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotia Centre, P.O. Box 884 GT 
Grand Cayman 

NORTHSHORE MASTER FUND I SPC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of Stuarts Walker Hersant on 
the 4th Floor, Cayman Financial Centre, 36A Dr. 
Roy’s Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
Monday, 16th January 2006, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 2 December 2005  

TAMMY SEYMOUR 
ARTHUR STEINBERG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Stuarts Walker Hersant  
PO Box 2510 GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for Enquiries:- 
Richard Annette 
Telephone: 949-3344 

NORTHSHORE FUND I SPC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of Stuarts Walker Hersant on  
 
the 4th Floor, Cayman Financial Centre, 36A Dr. 
Roy’s Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
Monday, 16th January 2006, for the purpose of 

presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 2nd December 2005.  

TAMMY SEYMOUR 
ARTHUR STEINBERG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Stuarts Walker Hersant  
PO Box 2510 GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for Enquiries:- 
Richard Annette 
Telephone: 949-3344 
Facsimile: 949-2888 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1374

Deregistration of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
Section 229 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following 
company has been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to British 
Virgin Islands, effective 21st November 2005: 

PEBBLE INVESTMENTS INC.  
PASADENA ENTERPRISES LTD. 

 
V. DAPHENE WHITELOCKE 

Assistant Registrar 
 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS  
CAUSE NO. 807 OF 1999 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF CRESVALE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HENDERSON 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a first and final dividend is to be declared in the above matter.  All 
creditors of the company must prove their debts by 5th January 2006.     Any creditor who does not lodge a 
claim by that date will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved 
and from objecting to such distribution. 
Dated this 30th day of November 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries:  
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 463 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF MEESPIERSON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1375

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 12th day of October 2005 and the supporting affidavit 
by Roger H. Hanson sworn on 11th day of October 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. Meespierson Capital Management (Registration Number 37193) shall be restored to the register of 
companies upon:- 

(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$2,830.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at Fortis 
Bank (Cayman) Limited. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated: 13th October 2005 

A. BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Courts 

This Order was filed by Appleby Spurling Hunter, Attorneys-at-Law for the applicant, whose address for 
service is that of its said attorneys, namely Clifton House, 75 Fort street, P.O. Box 190 GT, grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands (Ref. MM/JST/09496.005) 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 359 OF 2005 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF XANADU LIMITED 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 9th August 2005 and the supporting affidavit by 
Rosaline M. Whorms sworn on 8th August 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. Xanadu Limited (registration number 18160) shall be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$900.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Campbells Corporate Services Limited, P.O. Box 268 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated: 10th August 2005 

A. BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Courts 

This Order was filed by Campbells, Attorneys-at-Law for the applicant whose address for service is 4th Floor, 
Scotiabank, George Town, Grand Cayman, (Tel: 949 2648: Fax: STM/md/11935) 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 433 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ACA NO. 1 INC. 

 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1376

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 19th September 2005, and the supporting affidavit 
sworn by David Walker on the 15th September 2005 and the supplemental supporting affidavit sworn by 
Bernard McGrath on the 4th October 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. ACA No. 1 Inc. (registration number 116319) shall be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

(c) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$2,976.70 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 

(d) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited, Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 1043, George 
Town, Grand Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated: 1st November 2005 

E. SMITH 
Certified True and Correct 

By Supervisor Civil Registry 
This Order was filed by Stuarts, Attorneys-at-Law for applicant, whose address for service is 4th Floor, 
Cayman Financial Centre, P.O. Box 2510 GT, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 425 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER SECTION 150 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 Revision) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ULTIMATE OF WINE LIMITED (in Voluntary Liquidation) 

ORDER 
UPON THE PETITION OF ARCHITECTS OF WINE LIMITED (in Voluntary Liquidation) (“the 
Petitioner”), presented to this Honourable Court on the 19th day of September 2005. 
 
AND UPON READING the Petition and the 1st Affidavit of Christopher Dorrien Johnson, dated 19th 
September 2005, and the 1st Affidavit of Service of Alexandra Bonell, dated 30th September 2005. 
 
AND UPON HEARING Counsel for the Petitioner. 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED (Inter alia): 
1. That the Company should continue in voluntary liquidation subject to the Court’s supervision pursuant to 
the provisions of the Companies Law. 
2. Christopher Dorrien Johnson and Russell Smith of Chris Johnson Associates Ltd, Cayman Islands, 
Chartered Accountants, are to continue on as joint liquidators of the Company conducting the winding up 
under the supervision of the Court (hereinafter referred to as the “Liquidators”) and that they be authorized to 
do any acts or things considered by them to be necessary or desirable in their capacity as liquidators;  
Dated: 9th November 2005 

        HON. JUSTICE LEVERS 
        Judge of the Grand Court 

Creditors are requested to contact the Joint Liquidators at the underlying address: 
Chris Johnson Associates Ltd., P.O. Box 2499 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Tel: (345) 946-0820 
Fax: (345) 946-0864 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1377

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 428 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER SECTION 150 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 Revision) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF A.V.E. NORTH AMERICA LTD. (in Voluntary Liquidation) 

ORDER 
UPON THE PETITION OF ARCHITECTS OF WINE LIMITED (in Voluntary Liquidation) (“the 
Petitioner”), presented to this Honourable Court on the 19th day of September 2005. 
 
AND UPON READING the Petition and the 1st Affidavit of Christopher Dorrien Johnson, dated 19th 
September 2005, and the 1st Affidavit of Service of Alexandra Bonell, dated 30th September 2005. 
 
AND UPON HEARING Counsel for the Petitioner. 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED (Inter alia): 
1. That the Company should continue in voluntary liquidation subject to the Court’s supervision pursuant to 
the provisions of the Companies Law. 
2. Christopher Dorrien Johnson and Russell Smith of Chris Johnson Associates Ltd, Cayman Islands, 
Chartered Accountants, are to continue on as joint liquidators of the Company conducting the winding up 
under the supervision of the Court (hereinafter referred to as the “Liquidators”) and that they be authorized to 
do any acts or things considered by them to be necessary or desirable in their capacity as liquidators;  
Dated: 9th November 2005 

        HON. JUSTICE LEVERS 
        Judge of the Grand Court 

Creditors are requested to contact the Joint Liquidators at the underlying address: 
Chris Johnson Associates Ltd. 
P.O. Box 2499 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Tel: (345) 946-0820 
Fax: (345) 946-0864 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1378

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 13th AUGUST 2004 
 
BETWEEN:         CAYMAN ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK CHARGEE 
 
AND:                    MAXINE M. BRYSON         CHARGOR 
 

REGISTRATION SECTION                       BLOCK                                  PARCEL 
         Breakers                                                  52C                                           20 

 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman Islands Development Bank as Chargee of a registered charge over Breakers, 
Block 52C, Parcel 20, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of Section 72 of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) further to the demand made under Section 64(2) of the Registered 
Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 13th August 2004, Maxine M. Bryson as Chargor charged Breakers, Block 
52C, Parcel 20, with the repayment of the sum of CI$85,000.00. 
 
Cayman Islands Development Bank hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding pursuant to 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) of the money secured by the above-mentioned 
Charge and as at 27th September 2005 the amount outstanding, including interest, is CI$85,094.20. 
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 7% per annum, a daily sum of CI$19.43. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) as 
varied by Clause 20 of the Charge documentation which provides that the Chargee may upon default by the 
Chargor after service of this notice immediately appoint a receiver of the charged property or sell the charged 
property by private treaty, public auction or tender. 
Dated this 15th day of November 2005 

CAYMAN ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK 
For and on behalf of 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1379

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 13 AUGUST 2004 
 
BETWEEN:         CAYMAN ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK      CHARGEE 
 
AND:                    MAXINE M. BRYSON                            CHARGOR 

 
REGISTRATION SECTION                       BLOCK                                  PARCEL 
         Breakers                                                  52C                                           20 

 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman Islands Development Bank as Chargee of a registered charge over Breakers, 
Block 52C, Parcel 20, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of Section 64(2) of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 13th August 2004 Maxine M. Bryson as Chargor charged Breakers, Block 
52C, Parcel 20, with the repayment of the sum of CI$85,000.00. 
 
Cayman Islands Development Bank hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money 
secured by the above-mentioned Charge and as at 27th September 2005 the amount outstanding, including 
interest, is CI$85,094.20. 
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 7% per annum, a daily sum of CI$19.43. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to Section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargor will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
Dated this 15th day of November 2005. 

CAYMAN ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK 
For and on behalf of 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-At-Law 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1380

 

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    08 November 2005 
No:    2036839 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   21 September 2015 
Proprietor:   American Airlines, Inc. 
                     4333 Amon Carter Boulevard 
                      Fort Worth, TX 76155 
                     USA 
Agent:    TMLaw Associates 
                      7646 West 63rd Street  

  Summit 
                      Illinois 60501 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   AMERICAN WAY 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    1327263 
Class:    11 
Date of expiry:   18 November 2014 
Proprietor:   Daikin Kogyo Kabushiki  

  Kaisha (Daikin Kogyo Co.  
   Ltd.) 

                      Umeda-Center Building 
                      4-12 Nakazaki-Nishi  

2-Chome, Kita-Ku, Osaka 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778, Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 

Notes: The word in the mar is the transliteration 
of the Japanese characters meaning "cost". 
    
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    08 November 2005 
No:    1205843 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   25 October 2014 
Proprietor:   Cartier International B.V. 
                      Herengract 436 
                      Amsterdam-C 
                      The Netherlands 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   CARTIER 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2018066 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   19 April 2015 
Proprietor:   Cable and Wireless Plc 
                      124 Theobalds Road 
                      London WC1X 8RX 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   C&W 
    
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2018037 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   19 April 2015 
Proprietor:   Cable and Wireless Plc 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1381

                      124 Theobalds Road 
                      London WC1X 8RX 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   C&W 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2018027 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   19 April 2015 
Proprietor:   Cable and Wireless Plc 
                      124 Theobalds Road 
                      London WC1X 8RX 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   C&W 
    
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2018016 
Class:    38 
Date of expiry:   19 April 2015 
Proprietor:   Cable and Wireless Plc 
                      124 Theobalds Road 
                      London WC1X 8RX 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   C&W 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    23 November 2005 

No:    1273026 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2007 
Proprietor:   American Life Insurance  

  Company 
                      One Alico Plaza 

P.O. Box 2226 
                      Wilmington, Delaware 19899 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   ALICO 
 
 
The following European Community trade mark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    23 November 2005 
No:    CT2702504 
Classes:    20 24 43 
Date of expiry:   20 May 2012 
Proprietor:   Starwood Hotels & Resort  

  Worldwide, Inc. 
                      1111 Westchester Avenue 
                      White Plains 

New York 10604, USA 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   HEAVENLY 
 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    23 November 2005 
No:    CT3643194 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   02 February 2014 
Proprietor:   Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. 
                      1-5-5 Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku 
                      Tokyo, Japan 
Agent:    Staeger & Sperling 
                      Mollerstrasse 3 
                      D-80469, Munchen 
                      Germany 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1382

Word/Mark:   MIZUHO 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    24 November 2005 
No:    2372794 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   13 September 2014 
Proprietor:   Astellas Pharma Inc. 
                      3-11, Nihonbashi--Honcho 
                      2-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ASTELLAS 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    24 November 2005 
No:    1509912 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   17 August 2009 
Proprietor:   Sara Lee Corporation 
                      1000 East Hanes Mill Road 
                      Winston-Salem 

North Carolina 27105, USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   JOGBRA 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2043198 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   31 October 2015 
Proprietor:   The Bank Of Tokyo –  

  Mitsubishi, Ltd. 
                       7-1 Marunouchi 2-Chrome 

                      Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    802150 
Class:     7 
Date of expiry:   24 February 2015 
Proprietor:   The Timken Company 
                      1835 Dueber Avenue 
                      Canton, OH, USA 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   TIMKEN 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2044032 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   09 November 2015 
Proprietor:   Lasco Foods (Succs) Limited 
                      27 Red Hills Road 
                      Kingston 10, Jamaica 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   LASOY 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1383

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    2043615 
Class:    29 
Date of expiry:   07 November 2015 
Proprietor:   S.P.A. Egidio Galbani 
                      Via Togliatti 8 
                      Melzo, Milan, Italy 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
Notes: The mark is applied for in the colours red, 
white and green but the mark is not limited to 
colour. 
    
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    28 November 2005 
No:    814133 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   01 December 2015 
Proprietor:   Anheuser-Busch,  

  Incorporated 
                      One Busch Place 
                      St. Louis, MO 63118 
                     USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 

Notes: Registration of this mark shall give no 
right to the exclusive use of the letter "A". 
 
 The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    24 November 2005 
No:    951277 
Class:    34 
Date of expiry:   19 November 2014 
Proprietor:   Empresa Cubana Del Tabaco  

  T/A Cubatabaco 
                      104 O'reilly, Habana City 
                      Cuba 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   RAFAEL  

  GONZALES 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands: 
On:    24 November 2005 
No:    2380622 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   17 December 2014 
Proprietor:   Centravest SPC 
     c/o Maples Finance Limited 
       PO Box 1093GT 
     Queensgate House 

South Church Street 
George Town 
Grand Cayman 

  Cayman Islands 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   CENTRAVEST 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1384

 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Change of Name 
 
Notice is hereby given that by a Deed Poll dated the 21st day of September 2005, recorded at the Public 
Records Office at Volume LXXXV, Entry No 10498 Folio 549, CARLENE LEONIE CUMMINGS 
RHODEN of P.O. Box 11217 APO, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, formally and absolutely renounced 
and abandoned the name, CARLENE LEONIE CUMMINGS BARNES RHODEN and have assumed and 
adopted and thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the name, CARLENE LEONIE 
CUMMINGS RHODEN instead of the name so renounced aforesaid, so that the aforesaid CARLENE 
LEONIE CUMMINGS BARNES RHODEN will at all times thereafter be called known and described by 
the name of CARLENE LEONIE CUMMINGS RHODEN. 
Dated this 25th day of November 2005. 

KARIN M. THOMPSON 
Attorney-at-Law  

 
 

Road Notices 
 

ROADS LAW (2000 REVISION) 
Section 3 Declaration 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the National Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the National Roads Authority to undertake road works over the land described 
hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: West Bay Beach South 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  12D, 12E 
BOUNDARY PLAN:    BP 488 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To create an access road as depicted in green on BP 488. 

 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 488, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  
 

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS            APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 
 12D 79REM1    0.01  
 12E 95     0.01  

Made in Cabinet this 15th day of November 2005.  
C. WATLER 

                                                                          Clerk of the Cabinet 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1385

LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES (BP488) 
BLOCK PARCEL  NAME ADDRESS  
12D79REM1 EMBASSY INVESTMENTS 

LIMITED 
P.O. Box 884 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

12E95 ADARE INVESTMENTS 
LTD. 

P.O. Box 1234, George Town, Grand Cayman 

 
ROADS LAW (2000 REVISION) 

Section 3 Declaration 
 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2000 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the National Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the Roads Authority to undertake road works over the land described hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: Prospect 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  25B 
BOUNDARY PLAN:   BP 490 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To re-align road as depicted in green on BP 490. 

 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 490, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS            APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 
 25B 223      0.0124 Ac 

Made in Cabinet this 15th day of November 2005.  
C. WATLER 

                                                                          Clerk of the Cabinet 
LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES (BP490) 
BLOCK 
PARCEL NAME ESTATE George Town Grand Cayman 

25B 223 
Darwin Watson 
Sharon Watson   

 
 

ROADS LAW (2000 REVISION) 
Section 3 Declaration 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2000 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the National Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the National Roads Authority to undertake road works over the land described 
hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: West Bay Beach South 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  12E 
BOUNDARY PLAN:   BP 491 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1386

NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To re-align road as depicted in green on BP 491. 
 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 491, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS            APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 
 12E 103      0.0162 Ac 

Made in Cabinet this 15th day of November 2005.  
C. WATLER 

                                                                          Clerk of the Cabinet 
LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES (BP491) 

BLOCK 
PARCEL NAME ESTATE ADDRESS 

12E 103 
ADARE INVESTMENTS 
LTD.  

P.O. Box 10335APO, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

 
 
 

ROADS LAW (2000 REVISION) 
Section 5 Declaration 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Sections 5(1) and 5(2) of the Roads Law 
(2000 Revision): 
 
The following road is hereby classified as a public road and added to the schedule of public roads: 

REGISTRATION SECTION:  PROSPECT  
REGISTRATION BLOCK:   25B   

 
Portions of land used for the said road are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 

PUBLIC ROAD CLASSIFICATION: Primary Arterial Road 
PRESCRIBED COMPOSITE MAP:    PCM 246 

 
DESCRIPTION: The public road is defined by boundaries edged in green on Prescribed Composite Map 
Number 246, which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, and at the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman. 

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS                 AREA IN ACRES 

  25B 223       0.0124 Ac 
Made in Cabinet this 15th day of November 2005.  

C. WATLER 
                                                                          Clerk of the Cabinet 

LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES (PCM246) 

BLOCK /PARCEL NAME ADDRESS 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1387

25B 223 Darvin Watson; Sharon Watson George Town, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 

Errata 
 
1. The renewal notice for the following patent and trademark notice is republished to correct the expiry date, 
which should read 21 September 2015:   
 
In Gazette 23, published on 15 November 2005: 

Reg. Nos.: 2036859, 2036860, 2036869 
Renewed on:  8 November 2005 
Expiry Date:   21 September 2015 

  Agent should be: TMLAW ASSOCIATES 
7646 West 63rd Street Summit 
Illinois 60501 
USA 
 

2. The following notice is republished to show it as a change of address and not a “renewal”, as was 
inadvertently previously published: 
In Gazette 23, published on 15 November 2005: 

Reg. Nos.:  1100823, 1233134, 1242323 
Change of Address, to -- 
Proprietor:      Athlete’s Foot Brands, Inc. 
Address:     1412 Oakbrook Drive 
          Suite 100, Norcross 
          Georgia 30093 
                     USA 
 

3.  This errata notice corrects the data on the agent, as shown below: 
In Gazette No. 23, published on 15 November 2005: 

Reg. No.:  2384273 
Agent should read:   

Maples and Calder 
PO Box 309GT 
Ugland House, South Church Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1388

 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices.  (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:     
Local:    Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques 
should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:    Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:     
Caribbean, US and Canada:    Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries:    Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1389

 
2005 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

 
Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 

No. Deadline 12:   00pm Deadline 12:   00pm Printer 12:   00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:   00 pm) 

26* Wed 14-Dec-05 Fri 16-Dec-05 Tue 20-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 
01/2006* Wed 28-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 Tue 3-Jan-06 Mon 9-Jan-06 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1390

 
2006 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

 

 
 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

1 Wed 28-Dec-05 Thur 29-Dec-05 Tue 3-Jan-06 Mon 9-Jan-06 

2 Wed 11-Jan-06 Fri 13-Jan-06 Tue 17-Jan-06 Tue 24-Jan-06 
3 Wed 25-Jan-06 Fri 27-Jan-06 Tue 31-Jan-06 Mon 6-Feb-06 
4 Wed 8-Feb-06 Fri 10-Feb-06 Tue 14-Feb-06 Mon 20-Feb-06 
5 Wed 22-Feb-06 Fri 24-Feb-06 Tue 28-Feb-06 Mon 6-Mar-06 
6 Wed 8-Mar-06 Fri 10-Mar-06 Tue 14-Mar-06 Mon 20-Mar-06 
7 Wed 22-Mar-06 Fri 24-Mar-06 Tue 28-Mar-06 Mon 3-Apr-06 
8 Wed 5-Apr-06 Fri 7-Apr-06 Tue 11-Apr-06 Tue 18-Apr-06 
9 Wed 19-Apr-06 Fri 21-Apr-06 Tue 25-Apr-06 Mon 1-May-06 
10 Wed 3-May-06 Fri 5-May-06 Tue 9-May-06 Tue 16-May-06 
11 Wed 17-May-06 Fri 19-May-06 Tue 23-May-06 Mon 29-May-06 
12 Wed 31-May-06 Thur 1-Jun-06 Tue 6-Jun-06 *Tue 13-Jun-06 
13 Wed 14-Jun-06 Fri 16-Jun-06 Tue 20-Jun-06 Mon 26-Jun-06 
14 Wed 28-Jun-06 Thur 29-Jun-06 Tue 4-Jul-06 Mon 10-Jul-06 
15 Wed 12-Jul-06 Fri 14-Jul-06 Tue 18-Jul-06 Mon 24-Jul-06 
16 Wed 26-Jul-06 Fri 28-Jul-06 Tue 1-Aug-06 Mon 7-Aug-06 
17 Wed 9-Aug-06 Fri 11-Aug-06 Tue 15-Aug-06 Mon 21-Aug-06 
18 Wed 23-Aug-06 Fri 25-Aug-06 Tue 29-Aug-06 Mon 4-Sep-06 
19 Wed 6-Sep-06 Fri 8-Sep-06 Tue 12-Sep-06 Mon 18-Sep-06 
20 Wed 20-Sep-06 Fri 22-Sep-06 Tue 26-Sep-06 Mon 2-Oct-06 
21 Wed 4-Oct-06 Fri 6-Oct-06 Tue 10-Oct-06 Mon 16-Oct-06 
22 Wed 18-Oct-06 Fri 20-Oct-06 Tue 24-Oct-06 Mon 30-Oct-06 
23 Wed 1-Nov-06 Fri 3-Nov-06 Tue 7-Nov-06 Tue 14-Nov-06 
24 Wed 15-Nov-06 Fri 17-Nov-06 Tue 21-Nov-06 Mon 27-Nov-06 
25 Wed 29-Nov-06 Fri 1-Dec-06 Tue 5-Dec-06 Mon 11-Dec-06 
26 Wed 13-Dec-06 Fri 15-Dec-06 Tue 19-Dec-06 Wed 27-Dec-06 
1/07 Wed 27-Dec-06 Thur 28-Dec-06 Tue 2-Jan-07 Mon 8-Jan-07 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1391

INDEX 
1 

1100823 ......................................................................................................................................1387 
1205843 ......................................................................................................................................1383 
1233134 ......................................................................................................................................1387 
1242323 ......................................................................................................................................1387 
1273026 ......................................................................................................................................1384 
1327263 ......................................................................................................................................1383 
1509912 ......................................................................................................................................1385 

2 

2018016 ......................................................................................................................................1384 
2018027 ......................................................................................................................................1384 
2018037 ......................................................................................................................................1384 
2018066 ......................................................................................................................................1383 
2036839 ......................................................................................................................................1383 
2036859 ......................................................................................................................................1387 
2036860 ......................................................................................................................................1387 
2036869 ......................................................................................................................................1387 
2043198 ......................................................................................................................................1385 
2043615 ......................................................................................................................................1386 
2044032 ......................................................................................................................................1386 
2372794 ......................................................................................................................................1385 
2380622 ......................................................................................................................................1386 
2384273 ......................................................................................................................................1388 

8 

814133 ........................................................................................................................................1386 

9 

951277 ........................................................................................................................................1386 

A 

ACA NO. 1 INC. ........................................................................................................................1376 
ADARE INVESTMENTS LTD. ......................................................................................1380, 1382 
AITKEN, SCOTT......................................................................................... 1347, 1356, 1362, 1372 
ARCHITECTS OF WINE LIMITED ...............................................................................1376, 1377 

B 

BAILEY COATES GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED ...................................................1352, 1367 
BODDEN, A...............................................................................................................................1375 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1392

BOGGESS, DERRIE.....1346, 1351, 1353, 1354, 1355, 1358, 1360, 1365, 1368, 1369, 1371, 1372 
BOTL ASSET FUNDING CORPORATION...................................................................1351, 1365 
BPA-SIGMA GP I LDC ...................................................................................................1355, 1369 
BROADWAY PARENT INC...........................................................................................1355, 1372 

C 

CALLIDUS EUROPEAN EQUITY TRADING (USD) LIMITED...........................................1348 
CALLIDUS EUROPEAN EQUITY TRADING LIMITED.......................................................1348 
CALLIDUS EUROPEAN EQUITY TRADING MASTER LIMITED .....................................1348 
CARLENE LEONIE CUMMINGS RHODEN ..........................................................................1387 
CASA PREFERRED INVESTORS .................................................................................1353, 1368 
CASSIM LTD...................................................................................................................1356, 1370 
CAYMAN ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK ............................................................1378, 1379 
CDL COMPANY LTD................................................................................. 1356, 1357, 1370, 1371 
CHARGOR.......................................................................................................................1378, 1379 
CHRISTIAN, ELLEN J. .........................................................................................1351, 1352, 1366 
CIBELES RV FUND..................................................................................................................1363 
CMEC GE CAPITAL CHINA INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ....................................1350 
COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES .......................................................................1352, 1367 
COROMANDEL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED......................................................................1363 
COROMANDEL TREND FUND LIMITED.............................................................................1363 
CRESVALE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED .............................................................................1374 
CT2702504 .................................................................................................................................1384 
CT3643194 .................................................................................................................................1385 
CTS MANAGEMENT LTD.............................................................................................1359, 1373 
CULLINANE, JOHN ....1346, 1351, 1353, 1354, 1355, 1358, 1360, 1365, 1368, 1369, 1371, 1372 
CYDONIA CAPITAL, LTD. ...........................................................................................1350, 1364 

D 

DEVRAJ HOLDING CO. LTD........................................................................................1356, 1370 
DQE ENERGY LIMITED................................................................................................1358, 1371 
DQE ENERGY TWO LIMITED......................................................................................1358, 1372 

E 

EASTGATE INVESTMENTS LTD. ...............................................................................1357, 1371 
EISBERG FINANCE LTD.........................................................................................................1349 
ELI MURAIDEKH AND WINSTON GINSBERG ...................................................................1362 
ELWIN LTD...............................................................................................................................1362 
EMBASSY INVESTMENTS LIMITED....................................................................................1380 
EMPLOYEE LLC MEMBER LTD............................................................................................1376 

F 

FERRUM FUND ........................................................................................................................1349 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1393

FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS B LTD. .......................................................................1361 
FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS D LTD. .......................................................................1361 
FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS M LTD. ......................................................................1361 
FFTW DIVERSIFIED ALPHA CLASS Z LTD.........................................................................1360 
FIRST AMERICAN GLOBAL FUNDS SPC ............................................................................1349 
FLYNN, SEAN...........................................................................................................................1349 

G 

GAVIOTA INTERNATIONAL LTD. .............................................................................1356, 1370 
GREENFIELD HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED.........................................................1347, 1362 

H 

HI CAYMAN GP LTD.....................................................................................................1347, 1363 
HON. JUSTICE LEVERS ..........................................................................................................1377 
HORIZON ASSET ADVISORY LTD. ............................................................................1359, 1372 

I 

INSINGER HOLDINGS ..................................................................................................1354, 1369 

J 

J. WRAY & NEPHEW INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ............................................................1345 
JACKY CHUNG WING MUK ..................................................................................................1359 

K 

KINGS POINT INTERNATIONAL FUND LTD............................................................1350, 1365 
KNICKEL, DAVID W. ....................................................................................................1348, 1363 
KRYS, KENNETH...........................................................................................................1363, 1366 

L 

LAWRENCE, CEREITA ............................................................................. 1347, 1356, 1362, 1372 
LEAVITT, CHAD ............................................................................................................1345, 1346 
LEWIS, SYLVIA.......................................................................................... 1351, 1354, 1365, 1369 

M 

MACKAY, PETER ..........................................................................................................1355, 1370 
MACRAE, GORDON I. ...................................................................................................1352, 1367 
MAPLES AND CALDER ..........................................................................................................1350 
MARTIN, LINBURGH ..........................................................................................1353, 1367, 1368 
MAXINE M. BRYSON....................................................................................................1378, 1379 
MED CAP LIMITED .................................................................................................................1366 
MEESPIERSON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED .......................1375 
MILLION CLUB CORPORATION.................................................................................1347, 1361 
MUSH LIMITED .............................................................................................................1357, 1371 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1394

N 

NEOMAGIC INTERNATIONAL..............................................................................................1349 
NORTHSHORE FUND I SPC ...................................................................................................1373 
NORTHSHORE MASTER FUND I SPC ..................................................................................1373 

O 

OCCAM CAPITAL TRADING, LTD. ......................................................................................1345 
OCCAM MASTER FUND LIMITED .......................................................................................1345 
OLYMPIA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED..........................................................................1365 
O-REIT 1 (CAYMAN) LTD. ...........................................................................................1351, 1366 
ORIENT FUNDING CO., LTD........................................................................................1354, 1368 

P 

PACIFIC CENTURY CYBERWORKS JAPAN LIMITED ......................................................1359 
PASADENA ENTERPRISES LTD............................................................................................1374 
PEBBLE INVESTMENTS INC. ................................................................................................1374 
PERCON CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ......................................................1358, 1371 
PERU PRIVATISATION FUND ADVISORY SERVICES COMPANY LIMITED................1364 
PHOENIX INVESTMENT CO. LTD ..............................................................................1351, 1365 
PMP ONE (CAYMAN) LIMITED...................................................................................1353, 1367 
PMP TWO (CAYMAN) LIMITED..................................................................................1353, 1367 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION...........................................................1388 

R 

REDFIELD HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED..............................................................1347, 1362 
RGA SIGMA REINSURANCE SPC ...............................................................................1355, 1369 
RITCH & CONOLLY ......................................................................................................1378, 1379 

S 

SEYMOUR, TAMMY................................................................................................................1373 
SMITH, E. ..................................................................................................................................1376 
ST INVESTMENT ONE FUNDING CORPORATION ..................................................1354, 1368 
STEINBERG, ARTHUR ............................................................................................................1373 
SYBERSMA, STUART ......................................................................................... 1348, 1349, 1364 

T 

TAKAHASHI, SHIZUO...................................................................................................1347, 1362 
TEQUESTA FUND LTD. ................................................................................................1346, 1360 
TEQUESTA HUB FUND LTD........................................................................................1346, 1360 
TERRY, WOODWARD L. ..............................................................................................1355, 1369 
THE MACRO FUND LIMITED................................................................................................1364 
THE RUM COMPANY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ...........................................................1345 



 

Monday, 12th December 2005                                Issue No. 25/2005 
  

1395

THOMPSON, KARIN M. ..........................................................................................................1387 
TRAXIS INC. ...................................................................................................................1352, 1367 

V 

VASTARDIS, WILLIAM E.............................................................................................1360, 1361 
VIMA COMPANY...........................................................................................................1357, 1370 

W 

WALKER, DAVID A.K.............................................................................................................1374 
WATLER, C. ..........................................................................................................1380, 1381, 1382 
WATLER, KAREEN.................................................................................... 1351, 1354, 1365, 1369 
WATSON, DARVIN..................................................................................................................1382 
WATSON, DARWIN.................................................................................................................1381 
WATSON, SHARON.......................................................................................................1381, 1382 
WHITELOCKE, V. DAPHENE.................................................................................................1374 

X 

XANADU LIMITED..................................................................................................................1375 
 


	  Information……………..….………...Pg. 1388 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
	Templates 

	Government 
	INDEX 




